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Release of Amended and Restated Patent Security Agreement recorded at Reel

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: 020723/Frame 0038

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name ” Execution Date |
|Obsidian, LLC 0912012010 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

EP Management Corporation (formerly known as EaglePicher Corporation), and Certain
Name: e

Subsidiaries of the Borrower
|Street Address: ”5850 Mercury Drive, Suite 250 |
|City: ”Dearbom |
|State/Country: MICHIGAN |
|Posta| Code: ”48126 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type Number g

Patent Number: 5878374 E
Patent Number: 6386836

Patent Number: 6875113 §
Patent Number: 7197959 §
Application Number: ” 11425924 T
Application Number: 11770076

Application Number: 60864645

Application Number: 11838072

Application Number: 11770085

Application Number: 10907013

Application Number: 10877711

Patent Number: 6358349

Patent Number: 7000745

Application Number: 60743229
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Patent Number:

D547245

Application Number: 11423239

Application Number: 11539664
CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)475-4754

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.
Phone: 949-451-3800

Email: skann@gibsondunn.com
Correspondent Name: Stephanie S. Kann, Senior Paralegal
Address Line 1: 3161 Michelson Drive
Address Line 2: Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP
Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92612

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

26565-00011

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Stephanie S. Kann

Total Attachments: 6
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RELEASE OF AMENDED AND RESTATED PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

RELEASE OF AMENDED AND RESTATED PATENT SECURITY
AGREEMENT, dated as of September 20, 2010, by OBSIDIAN, LLC, as Collateral Agent (as
defined below) for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined below) in connection with the
Second Amended and Restated Second Lien Credit and Guaranty Agreement, dated as of
December 31, 2007 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified
and in effect from time to time, the “Credit Agreement”) by and among EP MANAGEMENT
CORPORATION (formerly known as EAGLEPICHER CORPORATION), a Delaware
corporation (the “Borrower”), CERTAIN SUBSIDIARIES OF THE BORROWER (the
“Guarantors”), the LENDERS PARTY THERETO FROM TIME TO TIME (the “Lenders”),
OBSIDIAN, LLC, as Administrative Agent (together with its permitted successors in such
capacity, the “Administrative Agent”) and as Collateral Agent (together with its permitted
successors in such capacity, the “Collateral Agent””) and GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL
CORPORATION, as Documentation Agent. Capitalized terms used herein without definition
shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Patent Security Agreement (as defined
below).

WHEREAS, the Grantors and the Collateral Agent entered into that certain Amended
and Restated Patent Security Agreement dated as of December 31, 2007 (the “Patent Security
Agreement”), which Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and
Trademark Office at Reel 020723, Frame 0038 on March 28, 2008; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, the Grantors mortgaged,
pledged and hypothecated to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and
granted to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and security
interest in, all of the Patent Collateral as collateral security for the full, prompt and complete
payment and performance of the Secured Obligations.

The Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties and in connection with the
payment in full of all obligations and liabilities of the Borrower under the Credit Agreement, has
agreed (1) to terminate and release all its security interest and all its right, title and interest in, to
and under the Patent Collateral, including, without limitation, those items identified on Exhibit A
attached hereto, all reissues, continuations or continuations-in-part of the foregoing and all
Proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by a Grantor against third
parties for past, present or future infringement of any Patent Collateral (collectively, the
“Released Patents™), each of such Released Patents being owned by and registered in the name of
such Grantor that granted a security interest therein to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Patent
Security Agreement and (i) to assign and transfer to each such Grantor all deeds, assignments
and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to reassign, reconvey and re-vest in such
Grantor the entire right, title and interest in such Released Patent, as herein provided;

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, the Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby releases the
Grantors from the Patent Security Agreement and assigns and transfers to each Grantor, without
representation, warranty or recourse, all of the Collateral Agent’s right, title and interest in and to
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cach of the Released Patents in which such Grantor granted a security interest to the Collateral
Agent pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, effective as of the date set forth above.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank.]
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OBSIDIAN, LLE, as Collateral Agent
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NAMET Movi K, Holdsworiio
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Exhibit A

PATENT
REEL: 025458 FRAME: 0790



Patent Schedule — Release of Amended and Restated Patent Securitv Agreement recorded

at Reel 020723/Frame 0038

Title

Application Number

Filing Date

Registration

Issue

Number

Date

Computer-Controlled

Electromechanical Device
for Determining Filtration
Parameters of a Filter Aid

08/826,890

4/9/1997

5,878,374

3/2/1999

Dual Gerotor Pump for Use
with Automatic
Transmission

09/488,319

1/20/2000

6,386,836

5/14/2002

Torsional Vibration Damper

09/963,774

9/26/2001

6,875,113

4/5/2005

Coupling Structure
Mountable to a Rotatable
Shaft

10/657,954

9/9/2003

7,197,959

4/3/2007

Torsional Vibration Damper

11/425,924

6/22/2006

Compressed Hub Damper

11/770,076

6/8/2007

Cast Crankshaft Damper
Assembly

60/864,645

11/7/2006

Multi-Mode Vibration
Damper Having a Spoked
Hub

11/838,072

8/13/2007

Recessed Belt Damper

11/770,085

6/28/2007

10

System and Method for
Facilitating the Design of a
Vibration Control Device

10/907,013

3/16/2005

11

Balance Shaft

10/877,711

6/25/2004

12

Method to Improve
Adhesion Between Pre-
Cured Elastomer and Metal
Surface

09/345,977

7/1/1999

6,358,349

3/19/2002

13

Method to Improve
Adhesion Between Pre-
Cured Elastomer and Metal
Surface

10/057,474

1/25/2002

7,000,745

2/21/2006
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Title Application Number | Filing Date | Registration | Issue
Number Date
14 | System and Method for 60/743,229 2/3/2006
Manufacturing a Thermal
Batter
15 | Brake Noise Insulator Shim | 29/214,982 10/12/2004 | D547,245 7/24/2007
16 | Pigmented Noise Insulator 11/423,239 6/9/2006
for Brake Pad
17 | Foamed Fluoroelastic Gasket | 11/539,664 10/9/2006
Material
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