PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Amended and Restated Patent Security Agreement recorded at Reel 020723/Frame 0038

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Obsidian, LLC	09/20/2010	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

IIName:	lame: EP Management Corporation (formerly known as EaglePicher Corporation), and Co		
Street Address:	5850 Mercury Drive, Suite 250		
City:	Dearborn		
State/Country:	MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:	48126		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5878374
Patent Number:	6386836
Patent Number:	6875113
Patent Number:	7197959
Application Number:	11425924
Application Number:	11770076
Application Number:	60864645
Application Number:	11838072
Application Number:	11770085
Application Number:	10907013
Application Number:	10877711
Patent Number:	6358349
Patent Number:	7000745
Application Number:	60743229

PATENT

REEL: 025458 FRAME: 0785

Patent Number:	D547245	
Application Number:	11423239	
Application Number:	11539664	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)475-4754

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 949-451-3800

Email: skann@gibsondunn.com

Correspondent Name: Stephanie S. Kann, Senior Paralegal

Address Line 1: 3161 Michelson Drive

Address Line 2: Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP
Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92612

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	26565-00011
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephanie S. Kann

Total Attachments: 6

source=100847689_3 _Patent Security Release 20723-0038#page1.tif

source=100847689_3 _Patent Security Release 20723-0038#page2.tif

source=100847689_3 _Patent Security Release 20723-0038#page3.tif

source=100847689_3 _Patent Security Release 20723-0038#page4.tif

source=100847689_3 _Patent Security Release 20723-0038#page5.tif

source=100847689_3 _Patent Security Release 20723-0038#page6.tif

RELEASE OF AMENDED AND RESTATED PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

RELEASE OF AMENDED AND RESTATED PATENT SECURITY

AGREEMENT, dated as of September 20, 2010, by OBSIDIAN, LLC, as Collateral Agent (as defined below) for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined below) in connection with the Second Amended and Restated Second Lien Credit and Guaranty Agreement, dated as of December 31, 2007 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") by and among EP MANAGEMENT CORPORATION (formerly known as EAGLEPICHER CORPORATION), a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), CERTAIN SUBSIDIARIES OF THE BORROWER (the "Guarantors"), the LENDERS PARTY THERETO FROM TIME TO TIME (the "Lenders"), OBSIDIAN, LLC, as Administrative Agent (together with its permitted successors in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") and as Collateral Agent (together with its permitted successors in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") and GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Documentation Agent. Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Patent Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, the Grantors and the Collateral Agent entered into that certain Amended and Restated Patent Security Agreement dated as of December 31, 2007 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), which Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 020723, Frame 0038 on March 28, 2008; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, the Grantors mortgaged, pledged and hypothecated to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and granted to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and security interest in, all of the Patent Collateral as collateral security for the full, prompt and complete payment and performance of the Secured Obligations.

The Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties and in connection with the payment in full of all obligations and liabilities of the Borrower under the Credit Agreement, has agreed (i) to terminate and release all its security interest and all its right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral, including, without limitation, those items identified on Exhibit A attached hereto, all reissues, continuations or continuations-in-part of the foregoing and all Proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by a Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Patent Collateral (collectively, the "Released Patents"), each of such Released Patents being owned by and registered in the name of such Grantor that granted a security interest therein to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement and (ii) to assign and transfer to each such Grantor all deeds, assignments and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to reassign, reconvey and re-vest in such Grantor the entire right, title and interest in such Released Patent, as herein provided;

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby releases the Grantors from the Patent Security Agreement and assigns and transfers to each Grantor, without representation, warranty or recourse, all of the Collateral Agent's right, title and interest in and to

each of the Released Patents in which such Grantor granted a security interest to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, effective as of the date set forth above.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank.]

OBSIDIAN, LLC, as Collateral Agent

Name: Mark K. Holdsworth

Title:

Authorized Person

REEL: 025458 FRAME: 0789

Exhibit A

<u>Patent Schedule – Release of Amended and Restated Patent Security Agreement recorded</u> <u>at Reel 020723/Frame 0038</u>

	<u>Title</u>	Application Number	Filing Date	Registration	<u>Issue</u>
				Number	Date
1	Computer-Controlled Electromechanical Device for Determining Filtration Parameters of a Filter Aid	08/826,890	4/9/1997	5,878,374	3/2/1999
2	Dual Gerotor Pump for Use with Automatic Transmission	09/488,319	1/20/2000	6,386,836	5/14/2002
3	Torsional Vibration Damper	09/963,774	9/26/2001	6,875,113	4/5/2005
4	Coupling Structure Mountable to a Rotatable Shaft	10/657,954	9/9/2003	7,197,959	4/3/2007
5	Torsional Vibration Damper	11/425,924	6/22/2006		
6	Compressed Hub Damper	11/770,076	6/8/2007		
7	Cast Crankshaft Damper Assembly	60/864,645	11/7/2006		
8	Multi-Mode Vibration Damper Having a Spoked Hub	11/838,072	8/13/2007		
9	Recessed Belt Damper	11/770,085	6/28/2007		
10	System and Method for Facilitating the Design of a Vibration Control Device	10/907,013	3/16/2005		
11	Balance Shaft	10/877,711	6/25/2004		
12	Method to Improve Adhesion Between Pre- Cured Elastomer and Metal Surface	09/345,977	7/1/1999	6,358,349	3/19/2002
13	Method to Improve Adhesion Between Pre- Cured Elastomer and Metal Surface	10/057,474	1/25/2002	7,000,745	2/21/2006

	<u>Title</u>	Application Number	Filing Date	Registration Number	Issue Date
14	System and Method for Manufacturing a Thermal Batter	60/743,229	2/3/2006		
15	Brake Noise Insulator Shim	29/214,982	10/12/2004	D547,245	7/24/2007
16	Pigmented Noise Insulator for Brake Pad	11/423,239	6/9/2006		
17	Foamed Fluoroelastic Gasket Material	11/539,664	10/9/2006		

Exhhibit A - Patent 20723-0038.DOC